Data Entered

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING COMBUSTION ENGINES AND LIMITING BOAT SPEED ON THE WATERS OF INDIAN LAKE, DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

1 1 32

The Town Board of the Town of Berry, Dane County, Wisconsin, pursuant to and in accordance with a referendum ballot by the voters of the Town of Berry, do ordain as follows:

Section 1. <u>Intent</u>. The intent of this ordinance is to provide safe and healthful conditions for the enjoyment of aquatic recreation consistent with public rights and interest and the capability of the water resource.

Section 2. <u>Applicability and Enforcement</u>. The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters of Indian Lake within the jurisdiction of the Town. The provisions of this ordinance shall be enforced by the officers of the Town Constable and authorized officers of the Town of Berry.

Section 3. <u>Prohibited Operation</u>. No combustion engine may be used for the purpose of propelling a boat at any time on the waters of Indian Lake in the Township.

Section 4. <u>Speed Restrictions</u>. No electric motors may be used for the purpose of propelling a boat on the waters of Indian Lake in this Township faster than a "slow-no wake" speed. "Slow-no wake" is defined as the slowest possible speed so as to maintain steerage.

Section 5. <u>Penalty</u>. Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision of this ordinance shall forfeit not more than \$50 for the first offense and shall forfeit not more than \$100 upon conviction of the same offense a 2nd or subsequent time within one year.

Section 6. <u>Exception</u>. Nothing in this ordinance shall prohibit the employees or agents of the Town of Berry, the County of Dane or the State of Wisconsin from preforming their duties.

Adopted _____, 1982